



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/CCR.22/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Umashankar Singh

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Dist, Elementary Education Officer,

Kendriya Vidyalaya Road, Tarapur, Silchar,

Dist- Cachar, Pin-788001

Date of hearing : 19.8.2019

Complaint/ Second : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

Date of order : 19.8.2019

O R D E R 19.8.2019

The petitioner Sri Umashankar Singh is absent without any information.

The District Elementary Education Officer, Cachar Smti S. Devi has informed the Commission vide letter dated 9.8.2019 that on the basis of the complaint petition dated 05.05.2019 filed by Sri Umashakar Singh for non-disposal of RTI petition dated 26.9.2018, the matter was looked into but original RTI petition of Singh dated 26.9.2018 or first appeal or any reminder on the issue could not be traced out though the same had been received by their office. She stated that on perusal of the original RTI petition dated 26.9.2018 as annexed with the notice served by the Commission for hearing it was seen that the information sought for was related to SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN MISSION, Cachar, from the DEEO, Cachar and the SPIO but on the said date the DEEO & DMC were two different establishments run by two different officers. The RTI petition was therefore, transferred to the DMC, SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN, Cachar which could not be done earlier due to the reason mentioned above and sought for apology. After getting a photo copy of original RTI petition dated 26.9.2018, the same was immediately communicated to the DI of Schools and BEEO (All) as well as SSA vide his office letter dated. 8.8.2019 & 9.8.2019 respectively for providing information to the petitioner within 19.8.2019. The DMC of SARVA SIKSHA ABHIYAN vide letter dated 9.8.2019 provided a part of the information to the petitioner with copy to the DEEO which is annexed for ready reference. He also mentioned that previously Elementary and SSA were two different establishments till March, 2019. Thereafter the DEEO has been looking after office of the DMC, SSA, Cachar, as In-charge in addition to normal duties and as such he sought for apology for non disposal of the same in due time due to reasons mentioned above. He also stated that he had been deputed for training at Delhi vide DEE, Assam's letter dated 31.7.2019 and as such was not in a position to attend before the Commission for hearing on 19.8.2019 and requested for time for furnishing the information to the petitioner.

In view of the above circumstances the Commission directs the DEEO, Cachar to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.))
State Information Commissioners, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.22/2019

CR.22/2019 Dated. 19.8.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Kendriya Vidyalaya Road, Tarapur, Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin-788001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Umashankar Singh, Vill- Meherpur, Near LICI Division Office, Dist- Cachar, Assam, PIN-788015, M.No-9401551855 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information commission